

No. 23-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jonathan Maier
Counsel of Record
Chun Hin Tsoi
Nikhel Sus
Virginia Canter
Donald K. Sherman
Noah Bookbinder
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1331 F Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 408-5565
jmaier@citizensforethics.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to address the validity of the Special Counsel’s appointment at this stage and should not consider this unlitigated question.	3
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction under both the collateral order and pendent jurisdiction doctrines.	3
B. This Court should not stray from its precedent to reach unlitigated issues implicating fundamental public interests.	6
II. If this Court addresses the issue, it should find Special Counsel Smith’s appointment valid.	9
A. Multiple statutes authorize the appointment of the Special Counsel.	9
B. The Appointments Clause does not require Presidential nomination and Senate confirmation of Special Counsels because they are inferior officers.	20
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2, 11, 21, 22, 26-30
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	29
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	3, 4, 5, 21
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13, 17, 19
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	8

<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	13
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	17
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	10
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 US. 237 (2018).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6, 12
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2, 20-25, 29
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	8
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	17
<i>In re Persico</i> , 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1975)	14, 15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	5

<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , No. 23-719 (Mar. 4, 2024) (per curiam).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Crosthwaite</i> , 168 U.S. 375 (1897).....	14
<i>United States v. Donziger</i> , 38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	20
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2012)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	2, 3, 8-11, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 170 U.S. 522 (1898).....	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 8
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 20

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 6 8
3 U.S.C. § 15 8
5 U.S.C. § 553 23, 27
28 U.S.C. § 503 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 509 2, 9, 11, 12, 18
28 U.S.C. § 510 2, 9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 515 2, 9, 11-14, 19
28 U.S.C. § 518 26, 28
28 U.S.C. § 519 18, 19, 26
28 U.S.C. § 524 18
28 U.S.C. § 533 2, 9-11, 15-18
28 U.S.C. § 535 17
28 U.S.C. § 538 17
28 U.S.C. § 539 17
28 U.S.C. § 540 17

28 U.S.C. § 540A.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 540B.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 541	31
28 U.S.C. § 562	18
28 U.S.C. § 599	22

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 600.6.....	25, 30
28 C.F.R. § 600.7.....	23, 27, 28

Other Authorities

Act of Apr. 17, 1930, ch. 174, Pub. L. No. 71-133, 46 Stat. 170	14
Act of Aug. 30, 1890, ch. 837, 26 Stat. 371	15
Act of Feb. 24, 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-114, 32 Stat. 854	15
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-773, § 3, 62 Stat. 869	14
Act of June 3, 1948, Pub. L. 80-596, 62 Stat. 305	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 542, 26 Stat. 948.....	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1901, ch. 853, 31 Stat. 1133.....	15
Act of Mar. 4, 1921, Pub. L. No. 66-388, 41 Stat. 1367	15

An Act to establish the Department of Justice, 17 Stat. 162 (1870).....	14
Appointment of John L. Smith as Special Counsel, Order No. 5559-2022 (2022)	7, 9, 16, 23, 25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	12
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R43112, <i>Independent Counsels, Special Prosecutors, Special Counsels, and the Role of Congress</i> (2013)	15
Donald Smaltz, <i>On the Need for Independent Counsel to Conduct Investigations</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 573 (1999).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2901 (1906).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 89-901 (1965).....	15, 19
Office of Special Counsel, 64 Fed. Reg. 37038 (July 9, 1999)	7, 23, 27
U.S. Resp. Mot. Judicial Oversight & Additional Relief, <i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 22-cv-81294 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2022) (ECF No. 48)	16
